methane (CH4), and other air toxics measured in ambient air by the CDPHE Emissions 
Monitoring Utility (EMU) mobile laboratory in Commerce City on the night of December 8, 2025. 

1.2.​ Background Information 
From February 2023 to December 2025, CDPHE APCD conducted three-hundred and 

thirty-nine (339) routine mobile laboratory deployments measuring benzene (C6H6), hydrogen 
sulfide (H2S), hydrogen cyanide (HCN), and other air toxics across disproportionately impacted 
(DI) communities in Commerce City, Henderson, and Pueblo. These mobile laboratory